[No. 208, A.]

[Published April 11, 1885.]

CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act, to incorporate the city of Hartford.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6, of chapter 80, of the gen-section six eral laws of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read amended. as follows: "Section 6. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a treasurer, an assessor, a clerk, a city marshal, one constable and two justices of the peace from the city at large, and two aldermen, a street commissioner and one supervisor from each ward. The treasurer, assessor, marshal, clerk, justices of the peace, street commissioner and constable shall be qualified voters and residents of the city of Hartford; and the mayor, aldermen and supervisors shall be qualified electors and freeholders in the said city of Hartford. All the other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of said city shall be appointed by the common council. All elective officers, except justices of the peace, unless otherwise provided, shall hold their offices for one year and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, that the common council shall have power for cause to expel any of its own members except the mayor, and to remove from office any officer or agent under the

SECTION 2. Section 30, of said chapter 80, is Section thirty hereby amended by striking out the words, "street amended. commissioner," where they occur in the first and second lines of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: "Street commissioners within their respective wards."

city government, due notice in writing being first given to the officer complained of. The justices of the peace shall hold their offices for two years, and until their successors are elected and qual-

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflict- Repealing secing with the provisions of this act are hereby tion. repealed.

ified.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 125, S.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Chippewa Falls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ward boundaries amended.

Section 1. Section 2, of chapter 164, of the laws of Wisconsin for 1885, entitled, an act to revise the charter of Chippewa Falls, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. The city is hereby divided into eight wards as follows: of section 5, northeast of State street, on the north side of the Chippewa river, including the eastern additions, and all of the south half of section thirty-two, including Mansfield and McBean's addition, shall constitute and is hereby established as the first ward. That part of the territory bounded by State street on the northeast, the river on the southeast, High street on the southwest, and Columbia street on the northwest, shall constitute and is hereby established as the second ward. The mill reserve and all that territory bounded on the northeast by High street, on the southeast by River street, on the southwest by Pine street, and on the northwest by Columbia street, shall constitute and is hereby established as the third ward. All that territory bounded on the northeast by Pine street, and a continuation of the same to Willow street, on the southeast by the Chippewa river, on the west by the west line of the city, on the north and northwest by Willow street, and a continuation of the line of same to the north line of section twelve, thence on said north line to the western limits of the city, shall constitute and is hereby established as the fourth Carson's addition, except blocks thirty-one and thirty-two, the south half of section one and the south half of the north half of said section in